Click Here & Upgrade

v’ Expanded Features
> PDF Unlimited Pages
Complete

Element Transfer Behaviour of Recycled Slag in
Submerged Arc Welding

Submitted by:

Deepanjali Nimker
(Roll No. : 16/PRD/2010)

Mechanical Engineering Department
In partial fulfillment of the requirement of the degree of

MASTERS OF TECHNOLOGY in
Production Engineering

Under the guidance of:

Dr. Reeta Wattal

Professor
Department of Mechanical Engineering

Delhi Technological University

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)
Bawana Road, New Delhi

June 2013


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

&
¥
C

PDF
omplete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

DECLARATION

I, Deepanjali Nimker, hereby certify that the work which is being presented in
the thesis entitled “Element Transfer Behaviour of Recycled Slag in
Submerged Arc Welding " in the partial fulfilment of requirement for the
award of degree of MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY submitted in the Department
of Mechanical Engineering at DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY,
DELHI, is an authentic record of my own work carried out under the
supervision of Dr. (Mrs.) Reeta Wattal, Professor, Department of Mechanical
engineering. The matter presented in this thesis has not been submitted in
any other University / Institute for the award of any degree. This thesis does
not contain any plagiarized content . All the references undertaken are

mentioned at the end of the thesis.

DEEPANJALI NIMKER
16/PRD/2010

M.Tech (Production Engineering)


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

’ Click Here & Upgrade

b g Expanded Features

> PDF Unlimited Pages
Complete

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the report entitled “Element Transfer Behaviour of
Recycled Slag in Submerged Arc Welding” submitted by Deepanjali
Nimker (Roll no. 16/PRD/2010) is the requirement of the partial fulfilment for
the award of Degree of Masters of Technology in Production Engineering at
Delhi Technological University. This work was completed under my

supervision and guidance.

Dr. Reeta Wattal

Professor
Department of Mechanical Engineering

Delhi Technological University, Delhi


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

4
= PDF
Complete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| wish to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my project guide,
Dr. Reeta Wattal, Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering, for her
invaluable guidance, encouragement and patient review during this project.
Her continuous inspiration has enabled me to complete this project
successfully.
| am grateful to Prof. Naveen Kumar, HOD (Mechanical and
Production Engineering) and all faculty members of the department for
providing necessary help and support.
| would like to thank Mr. Vinay Kumar and Mr. Ajay Kumar of Welding
Lab, for their cooperation and support.
I am also thankful to my friends and colleagues for their unconditional
support and motivation for this project.
I would also like to thank my parents for their blessings and

unconditional support during this project.

DEEPANJALI NIMKER
16/PRD/2010

M.Tech(Production Engineering)


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

4
= PDF
Complete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

ABSTRACT

Submerged Arc Welding is a versatile metal joining process in industry. It is
the most economical process these days since it involves the concept of “Zero
Waste” or “Waste to Wealth”. In this present work, an attempt has been made
to analyse the effect of Welding parameters on C, Mn, Si, S and P content of
the weld metal by using recycled slag. Slag has been recycled by mixing
various percentage of crushed slag with fresh flux. Using this slag flux
mixture, the weld metal chemistry of the given welded specimens were
evaluated and compared. As a result it was found that slag flux mixture upto
75% slag is within the acceptable range of AWS (American Welding Society)

specifications.

The design matrix was formulated on the basis of Half Factorial design.
Welding Current, Arc Voltage and Travel Speed were selected as three
independently controllable process parameters. Welding was carried out on
mild steel plate to obtain bead on plate welds. The coefficients of models were
determined by Regression Analysis. The adequacy and the significance of the
model was tested by ANOVA technique followed by ‘F’ test and ‘t' test
respectively. Using this model, main and interaction effects of the process
parameters on responses — C, Mn, Si, S and P were determined quantitatively
and presented graphically. As a result ,it has been found that the transfer of
the elements have predominant effect on the welded specimen even when the
process involves the use of reclaimed slag .Therefore, it is necessary to
compute and understand the effect of various factors which controls the weld

metal chemistry.

Keywords: Submerged arc welding, Half Factorial Design, Regression

Analysis, ANOVA


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

&
¥
C

PDF
omplete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC

Declaration

Certificate
Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of contents

List of figures

List of tables

List of symbols

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Motivation and Objective
1.3 Statement of the Problem
1.4 Plan of Investigation
Chapter 2: Literature review
2.1 Introduction

2.1.1 Reclaimation of Slag

2.1.2 Chemical Aspect of Weldment

2.1.3 Factorial Design Approach for Modelling

2.1.4 Metallurgical and Mechanical properties of Welding

2.1.5 Optimization in Submerged Arc Welding

2.1.6 Element Transfer in SAW

2.2 Summary

Chapter 3: Theory

3.1 Submerged Arc Welding
3.1.1 Introduction

3.1.2 Submerged Arc welding Equipment

3.1.3 Process
3.1.4 Electrode

Vi

PAGE NO.
ii
il
iv
v
Vi
iX
Xi
Xiii
1-2
1
1
2
2

16-41
16
16
17
17
18


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

&
¥
C

PDF
omplete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

3.1.5 Wire
3.1.6 SAW Fluxes
3.1.7 Process Parameters
3.1.8 Merits of SAW process
3.1.9 Demerits of SAW process
3.1.10 Applications of SAW process
3.2 Weld Metallurgy
3.2.1 Introduction
3.2.2 Microstructure of Mild Steel
3.3.3 Weld pool solidification
3.3.4 Welding Zone
3.3 Steel Making
3.3.1 Primary Steel Making
3.3.2 Secondary Steel Making
3.3.3 Desulphurization
3.3.4 Dephosphorization
Chapter 4. Experimental set up
4.1 Welding Machine
4.2 Material composition
4.2.1 Base Metal
4.2.2 Filler metal
Chapter 5: Design of Experiment
5.1 Introduction
5.1.1 General Qualitative Approach
5.2 Half Factorial Design
5.3 Plan of Investigation
5.3.1 Collection of Slag from laboratory
5.3.2 Crushing and Sieving of Slag
5.3.3 Mixing Slag with Fresh flux
5.3.4 Welding with slag flux composition
5.3.5 Spectro Analysis of weld metal composition
5.3.6 Comparison of results
5.3.7 Selection of important process control variables
5.3.8 Deciding the working range of process control variables

vii

19
19
23
28
29
29
30
30
31
35
36
39
39
40
40
40
42-44
42
43
43
44
45-55
45
45
46
47
48
49
49
49
49
49
51
51


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

&
¥
C

PDF
omplete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

5.3.9 Developing the design matrix
5.3.10 Conducting the experiments as per the design matrix

5.3.11 Recording the responses

Chapter 6: Mathematical Modelling

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Development of Mathematical Models

6.3 Evaluation of the Coefficient of the Model

6.4 Adequacy of the model

6.5 Significance of Coefficients

6.6 Calculation of Variance of optimization parameter (S%y)
6.7 Calculation of Variance of Adequacy Factor (S?ad)
6.8 t — test for Significant Coefficient

6.9 Proposed mathematical model

Chapter 7: Results and Discussion

7.1 Main and Interaction Effect

7.1.1 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on C

7.1.2 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on Mn

7.1.3 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on Si
7.1.4 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on S
7.1.5 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on P
7.2 Scatter Diagram
7.2.1 Scatter Diagram for C
7.2.2 Scatter Diagram for Mn
7.2.3 Scatter Diagram for Si
7.2.4 Scatter Diagram for S
7.2.5 Scatter Diagram for P
Chapter 8: Conclusion and Future Scope
8.1 Conclusions
8.2 Future Scope

References

viii

53
55
55

59-73
59
59
59
63
64
65
68
72
73
74-89
74
74
76
78
80
82
84
84
85
85
86
86
87-89
87
88
89


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

&
¥
C

PDF
omplete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig 3.1
Fig 3.2
Fig 3.3
Fig 3.4
Fig 3.5
Fig 3.6
Fig 3.7
Fig 3.8
Fig 3.9

Fig 3.10
Fig 4.1
Fig 5.1
Fig 7.1
Fig 7.2
Fig 7.3
Fig 7.4
Fig 7.5
Fig 7.6
Fig 7.7
Fig 7.8
Fig 7.9
Fig 7.10
Fig 7.11
Fig 7.12
Fig 7.13
Fig 7.14
Fig 7.15
Fig 7.16
Fig 7.17
Fig 7.18

Submerged Arc Welding

Submerged Arc Welding equipment

Effect of Arc Voltage on Bead Shape

Effect of Electrode angle on Butt Weld

Effect of Electrode angle on fillet Weld

Iron Carbon Phase diagram

Microstructure changes during cooling of mild steel

Optical Micrograph of mild steel during cooling

Effect of temperature gradient, Grain growth and cooling rate of
solidification

Regions of welding

Submerged arc welding set up

Four sets of welded samples

Main effect of C(wt %) on welding Current

Main effect of C(wt %) on Travel speed

Interaction effect of welding current and arc voltage on C (wt%)
Interaction effect of welding current and travel speed on C (wt%)
Main effect of Mn (wt %) on Travel speed

Interaction effect of welding current and arc voltage on Mn (wt%)
Main effect of Si (wt %) on welding current

Main effect of Si (wt %) on Travel speed

Interaction effect of Welding current and Travel speed on Si (wt%)

Interaction effect of Welding current and Arc voltage on Si (wt%)
Main effect of S (wt %) on Arc voltage

Interaction effect of Welding current and Arc voltage on S (wt%)
Interaction effect of Arc voltage and Travel speed on S (wt%)
Main effect of P (wt %) on arc voltage

Interaction effect of Arc voltage and Travel speed on P (wt%)
Scatter Diagram for C%

Scatter Diagram for Mn%

Scatter Diagram for Si%


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

Click Here & Upgrade

$ Expanded Features
> PDF Unlimited Pages
Complete

Fig 7.19 Scatter Diagram for S%
Fig 7.20 Scatter Diagram for P%


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

&
¥
C

PDF
omplete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

Table 3.1
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4
Table 5.5
Table 5.6
Table 5.7
Table 5.8
Table 5.9
Table 5.10
Table 5.11
Table 5.12
Table 5.13
Table 6.1
Table 6.2
Table 6.3
Table 6.4
Table 6.5
Table 6.6
Table 6.7
Table 6.8
Table 6.9
Table 6.10
Table 6.11
Table 6.12
Table 6.13
Table 6.14

LIST OF TABLES

Classification of Welding Flux

Welding conditions for SAW

Electrode and Base plate Composition
Chemical composition of filler Wire

Spectro Analysis of different Slag Flux mixture
Weld metal composition in slag flux with CaCO3
Working Range of Process variables

Welding parameters

Design Matrix

Design Matrix for calculating the coefficients
Design Matrix after confounding

Responses for C%

Responses for Mn%

Responses for Si%

Responses for S%

Responses for P%

Responses for C, Mn, Si, S and P%
Coefficient calculation for C%

Coefficient calculation for Mn%

Coefficient calculation for Si%

Coefficient calculation for S%

Coefficient calculation for P%

Estimated Coefficient calculation of responses
Variance of Optimization for C%

Variance of Optimization for Mn%

Variance of Optimization for Si%

Variance of Optimization for S%

Variance of Optimization for P%

Variance of Adequacy for C%

Variance of Adequacy for Mn %

Variance of Adequacy for Si %

Xi


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

Click Here & Upgrade

v’ Expanded Features
> PDF Unlimited Pages
Complete

Table 6.15 Variance of Adequacy for S %
Table 6.16 Variance of Adequacy for P %
Table 6.17 Analysis of Variance

Table 6.18 t — values for significant Coefficient of Models

Xii


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

&
¥
C

PDF
omplete

Click Here & Upgrade
Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Symbol
C
M

Si

n < >

Represents
Carbon
Manganese
Silicon
Sulphur
Phosphorus
Current
Arc Voltage

Travel Speed

ABBREVIATION

AC

ANOVA

AWS

DC

HAZ

ocv

SAW

SMAW

Alternating Current
Analysis of Variance
American Welding Society
Direct Current

Heat Affected Zone

Open Circuit Voltage
Submerged Arc Welding

Shielded Metal Arc Welding

Xiii

units

%

%

%

%

%
Ampere
Volts

mm/min


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

’ Click Here & Upgrade
v Expanded Features
Unlimited Pages

Complete

Xiv


http://www.pdfcomplete.com/1002/2001/upgrade.htm

