

# Element Transfer Behaviour of Recycled Slag in Submerged Arc Welding

Submitted by:

Deepanjali Nimker (Roll No.: 16/PRD/2010)

Mechanical Engineering Department

In partial fulfillment of the requirement of the degree of MASTERS OF TECHNOLOGY in Production Engineering

Under the guidance of:

Dr. Reeta Wattal

Professor

Department of Mechanical Engineering



### **Delhi Technological University**

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)
Bawana Road, New Delhi

June 2013



#### **DECLARATION**

I, Deepanjali Nimker, hereby certify that the work which is being presented in the thesis entitled "Element Transfer Behaviour of Recycled Slag in Submerged Arc Welding" in the partial fulfillment of requirement for the award of degree of MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY submitted in the Department of Mechanical Engineering at DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY, DELHI, is an authentic record of my own work carried out under the supervision of Dr. (Mrs.) Reeta Wattal, Professor, Department of Mechanical engineering. The matter presented in this thesis has not been submitted in any other University / Institute for the award of any degree. This thesis does not contain any plagiarized content. All the references undertaken are mentioned at the end of the thesis.

**DEEPANJALI NIMKER** 

16/PRD/2010

M.Tech (Production Engineering)



#### **CERTIFICATE**

This is to certify that the report entitled "Element Transfer Behaviour of Recycled Slag in Submerged Arc Welding" submitted by Deepanjali Nimker (Roll no. 16/PRD/2010) is the requirement of the partial fulfilment for the award of Degree of Masters of Technology in Production Engineering at Delhi Technological University. This work was completed under my supervision and guidance.

**Dr. Reeta Wattal** 

**Professor** 

**Department of Mechanical Engineering** 

Delhi Technological University, Delhi



#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I wish to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my project guide, Dr. Reeta Wattal, Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering, for her invaluable guidance, encouragement and patient review during this project. Her continuous inspiration has enabled me to complete this project successfully.

I am grateful to Prof. Naveen Kumar, HOD (Mechanical and Production Engineering) and all faculty members of the department for providing necessary help and support.

I would like to thank Mr. Vinay Kumar and Mr. Ajay Kumar of Welding Lab, for their cooperation and support.

I am also thankful to my friends and colleagues for their unconditional support and motivation for this project.

I would also like to thank my parents for their blessings and unconditional support during this project.

**DEEPANJALI NIMKER** 

16/PRD/2010

M.Tech(Production Engineering)



#### **ABSTRACT**

Submerged Arc Welding is a versatile metal joining process in industry. It is the most economical process these days since it involves the concept of "Zero Waste" or "Waste to Wealth". In this present work, an attempt has been made to analyse the effect of Welding parameters on C, Mn, Si, S and P content of the weld metal by using recycled slag. Slag has been recycled by mixing various percentage of crushed slag with fresh flux. Using this slag flux mixture, the weld metal chemistry of the given welded specimens were evaluated and compared. As a result it was found that slag flux mixture upto 75% slag is within the acceptable range of AWS (American Welding Society) specifications.

The design matrix was formulated on the basis of Half Factorial design. Welding Current, Arc Voltage and Travel Speed were selected as three independently controllable process parameters. Welding was carried out on mild steel plate to obtain bead on plate welds. The coefficients of models were determined by Regression Analysis. The adequacy and the significance of the model was tested by ANOVA technique followed by 'F' test and 't' test respectively. Using this model, main and interaction effects of the process parameters on responses – C, Mn, Si, S and P were determined quantitatively and presented graphically. As a result ,it has been found that the transfer of the elements have predominant effect on the welded specimen even when the process involves the use of reclaimed slag .Therefore, it is necessary to compute and understand the effect of various factors which controls the weld metal chemistry.

**Keywords**: Submerged arc welding, Half Factorial Design, Regression Analysis, ANOVA



# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TOPIC	PAGE NO.
Declaration	ii
Certificate	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Abstract	V
Table of contents	vi
List of figures	ix
List of tables	xi
List of symbols	xiii
Chapter 1: Introduction	1-2
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Motivation and Objective	1
1.3 Statement of the Problem	2
1.4 Plan of Investigation	2
Chapter 2: Literature review	3-16
2.1 Introduction	3
2.1.1 Reclaimation of Slag	3
2.1.2 Chemical Aspect of Weldment	6
2.1.3 Factorial Design Approach for Modelling	8
2.1.4 Metallurgical and Mechanical properties of Welding	9
2.1.5 Optimization in Submerged Arc Welding	12
2.1.6 Element Transfer in SAW	14
2.2 Summary	15
Chapter 3: Theory	16-41
3.1 Submerged Arc Welding	16
3.1.1 Introduction	16
3.1.2 Submerged Arc welding Equipment	17
3.1.3 Process	17
3.1.4 Electrode	18

3.1.5 Wire	19
3.1.6 SAW Fluxes	19
3.1.7 Process Parameters	23
3.1.8 Merits of SAW process	28
3.1.9 Demerits of SAW process	29
3.1.10 Applications of SAW process	29
3.2 Weld Metallurgy	30
3.2.1 Introduction	30
3.2.2 Microstructure of Mild Steel	31
3.3.3 Weld pool solidification	35
3.3.4 Welding Zone	36
3.3 Steel Making	39
3.3.1 Primary Steel Making	39
3.3.2 Secondary Steel Making	40
3.3.3 Desulphurization	40
3.3.4 Dephosphorization	40
Chapter 4: Experimental set up	42-44
4.1 Welding Machine	42
4.2 Material composition	43
4.2.1 Base Metal	43
4.2.2 Filler metal	44
Chapter 5: Design of Experiment	45-55
5.1 Introduction	45
5.1.1 General Qualitative Approach	45
5.2 Half Factorial Design	46
5.3 Plan of Investigation	47
5.3.1 Collection of Slag from laboratory	48
5.3.2 Crushing and Sieving of Slag	49
5.3.3 Mixing Slag with Fresh flux	49
5.3.4 Welding with slag flux composition	49
5.3.5 Spectro Analysis of weld metal composition	49
5.3.6 Comparison of results	49
5.3.7 Selection of important process control variables	51
5.3.8 Deciding the working range of process control variables	51

5.3.9 Developing the design matrix	53
5.3.10 Conducting the experiments as per the design matrix	55
5.3.11 Recording the responses	55
Chapter 6: Mathematical Modelling	59-73
6.1 Introduction	59
6.2 Development of Mathematical Models	59
6.3 Evaluation of the Coefficient of the Model	59
6.4 Adequacy of the model	63
6.5 Significance of Coefficients	64
6.6 Calculation of Variance of optimization parameter (S <sup>2</sup> y)	65
6.7 Calculation of Variance of Adequacy Factor (S <sup>2</sup> ad)	68
6.8 t - test for Significant Coefficient	72
6.9 Proposed mathematical model	73
Chapter 7: Results and Discussion	74-89
7.1 Main and Interaction Effect	74
7.1.1 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on C	74
7.1.2 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on Mn	76
7.1.3 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on Si	78
7.1.4 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on S	80
7.1.5 Main and Interaction Effect of welding parameters on P	82
7.2 Scatter Diagram	84
7.2.1 Scatter Diagram for C	84
7.2.2 Scatter Diagram for Mn	85
7.2.3 Scatter Diagram for Si	85
7.2.4 Scatter Diagram for S	86
7.2.5 Scatter Diagram for P	86
Chapter 8: Conclusion and Future Scope	87-89
8.1 Conclusions	87
8.2 Future Scope	88
References	89



# **LIST OF FIGURES**

Fig 3.1	Submerged Arc Welding
Fig 3.2	Submerged Arc Welding equipment
Fig 3.3	Effect of Arc Voltage on Bead Shape
Fig 3.4	Effect of Electrode angle on Butt Weld
Fig 3.5	Effect of Electrode angle on fillet Weld
Fig 3.6	Iron Carbon Phase diagram
Fig 3.7	Microstructure changes during cooling of mild steel
Fig 3.8	Optical Micrograph of mild steel during cooling
Fig 3.9	Effect of temperature gradient, Grain growth and cooling rate of
	solidification
Fig 3.10	Regions of welding
Fig 4.1	Submerged arc welding set up
Fig 5.1	Four sets of welded samples
Fig 7.1	Main effect of C(wt %) on welding Current
Fig 7.2	Main effect of C(wt %) on Travel speed
Fig 7.3	Interaction effect of welding current and arc voltage on C (wt%)
Fig 7.4	Interaction effect of welding current and travel speed on C (wt%)
Fig 7.5	Main effect of Mn (wt %) on Travel speed
Fig 7.6	Interaction effect of welding current and arc voltage on Mn (wt%
Fig 7.7	Main effect of Si (wt %) on welding current
Fig 7.8	Main effect of Si (wt %) on Travel speed
Fig 7.9	Interaction effect of Welding current and Travel speed on Si (wt%
Fig 7.10	Interaction effect of Welding current and Arc voltage on Si (wt%)
•	Main effect of S (wt %) on Arc voltage
Fig 7.12	Interaction effect of Welding current and Arc voltage on S (wt%)
Fig 7.13	Interaction effect of Arc voltage and Travel speed on S (wt%)
Fig 7.14	Main effect of P (wt %) on arc voltage
Fig 7.15	Interaction effect of Arc voltage and Travel speed on P (wt%)
	Scatter Diagram for C%
•	Scatter Diagram for Mn%
Fig 7 18	Scatter Diagram for Si%



Fig 7.19 Scatter Diagram for S%

Fig 7.20 Scatter Diagram for P%



# **LIST OF TABLES**

Table 3.1	Classification of Welding Flux
Table 4.1	Welding conditions for SAW
Table 4.2	Electrode and Base plate Composition
Table 4.3	Chemical composition of filler Wire
Table 5.1	Spectro Analysis of different Slag Flux mixture
Table 5.2	Weld metal composition in slag flux with CaCO <sub>3</sub>
Table 5.3	Working Range of Process variables
Table 5.4	Welding parameters
Table 5.5	Design Matrix
Table 5.6	Design Matrix for calculating the coefficients
Table 5.7	Design Matrix after confounding
Table 5.8	Responses for C%
Table 5.9	Responses for Mn%
Table 5.10	Responses for Si%
Table 5.11	Responses for S%
Table 5.12	Responses for P%
Table 5.13	Responses for C, Mn, Si, S and P%
Table 6.1	Coefficient calculation for C%
Table 6.2	Coefficient calculation for Mn%
Table 6.3	Coefficient calculation for Si%
Table 6.4	Coefficient calculation for S%
Table 6.5	Coefficient calculation for P%
Table 6.6	Estimated Coefficient calculation of responses
Table 6.7	Variance of Optimization for C%
Table 6.8	Variance of Optimization for Mn%
Table 6.9	Variance of Optimization for Si%
Table 6.10	Variance of Optimization for S%
Table 6.11	Variance of Optimization for P%
Table 6.12	Variance of Adequacy for C%
Table 6.13	Variance of Adequacy for Mn %
Table 6.14	Variance of Adequacy for Si %



Table 6.15 Variance of Adequacy for S %
 Table 6.16 Variance of Adequacy for P %
 Table 6.17 Analysis of Variance
 Table 6.18 t – values for significant Coefficient of Models



### **LIST OF SYMBOLS**

Symbol	Represents	units
С	Carbon	%
M	Manganese	%
Si	Silicon	%
S	Sulphur	%
Р	Phosphorus	%
A	Current	Ampere
V	Arc Voltage	Volts
S	Travel Speed	mm/min

### **ABBREVIATION**

AC

OCV

ANOVA Analysis of Variance

AWS American Welding Society

DC Direct Current

HAZ Heat Affected Zone

**Alternating Current** 

Open Circuit Voltage

The Trout Allocted Zerie

SAW Submerged Arc Welding

**SMAW** Shielded Metal Arc Welding